1. Client balance Net Interest Margin based on US Interest on Excess Reserves rates (“IOER”) plus a historical margin of 17-25bps, representing CTS stand-alone business view (normalised for internal
Wells Fargo transfer pricing). This rate has tracked consistent with the average Federal Funds effective rates across the historical periods. 2. CAGR of average annual balances CY2017 to CY2020.

NIM (% Deposits1)

23.2 24.5 25.6 27.8 29.5 35.2 41.2 37.7

6.0

19.8 17.3 17.4 15.0 16.5
17.3

14.8 9.9 8.2 7.7 7.4 7.0
6.9

6.9
7.2 7.8 51.2 49.4 50.3 49.8

52.8
59.4

63.1 61.4

1H2017 2H2017 1H2018 2H2018 1H2019 2H2019 1H2020 2H2020

0.8% 0.9% 1.1% 1.2% 1.1% 0.9% 0.5% 0.3%

0.10% 0.11% 0.11% 0.11% 0.11% 0.10% 0.10% 0.09%

43.7

20

Contents

2

Transaction overview

3 Overview of Wells Fargo Corporate Trust Services

Strategic rationale

1

4 Financial impacts

11

16

6

20

6 25The Entitlement Offer and transaction funding

A Appendices 29

5 23Computershare trading update

Not for distribution or release in the United States

3. ASX ANNOUNCEMENTS AND INVESTOR PRESENTATION

30   COMPUTERSHARE  |   RETAIL ENTITLEMENT OFFER

21

Pro-forma income statement
LTM to 31-Dec-20, US$ in millions1

CPU CTS Adjustments Pro-Forma
Fee Income 2,120.5 392.4 2,512.8

Margin Income 138.9 84.9 223.8

Total Revenue 2,259.4 477.2 2,736.7

Expenses (1,672.4) (393.4) 14.0 (2,051.7) A

EBITDA 587.5 83.9 14.0 685.3

Depreciation & Amortisation (164.5) (10.9) (175.4) B

EBIT 423.0 83.9 3.1 509.8

Interest Expense (57.8) (7.7) (65.4) C

Profit Before Tax 365.2 83.9 (4.7) 444.3

Tax (100.5) (21.8) 1.2 (121.1)

Management NPAT 264.7 62.0 (3.4) 323.3

Management Adjustment
Items (84.2) (123.7) (207.8) D

Statutory NPAT 180.5 62.0 (127.1) 115.4 E

Basis of preparation

The pro-forma information is presented to show the impact of the CTS acquisition had it been acquired as of
1 January 2020

CTS is a business within Wells Fargo Bank N.A. CTS financials presented on this page are carve out in nature
and its financial statements are not separately audited from its parent

CTS margin income includes one quarter of earnings in the pre-pandemic interest rate environment (CYQ1).
Applying average rates for Q2-Q4 to Q1 average balances reduces margin income by roughly US$23m

CTS is presented on a stand-alone basis according to WF management. However, Computershare has

[…]

and amortisation associated with the acquired business and year 1 stand-up capex (subject to acquisition
accounting at completion and timing of capex spend)

C. Interest on new debt: US$8m of pre-tax additional interest expense representing the annual cost of the new
US$372m debt facility

D. Transaction and integration costs: includes estimated (post-tax) non-recurring transaction costs of US$35m
and year 1 transition costs of US$89m (a component of US$210m total pre-tax transition costs referenced on
page 14). Annual post-tax amortisation expense related to acquired intangible assets is not included in the
adjustments column. Australian Accounting Standards require an allocation of fair value of assets and
liabilities acquired which has not yet been undertaken. Computershare has 12 months from the date of
acquisition to finalise the provisional purchase price accounting

E. Statutory NPAT presented on a pre-amortisation of acquisition intangibles basis

Not for distribution or release in the United States
1. All amounts disclosed in this table are rounded to the nearest hundred thousand. Any differences between totals and sums of components in tables contained in this Presentation are due to rounding.

22

Pro forma balance sheet

CPU CTS Adjustments Pro forma

Current assets 1,491.1 55.7 115.0 1,661.8 A

Non-current assets 3,663.6  34.0 761.6 4,459.1 B

Total assets 5,154.7 89.6 876.6 6,120.9

Current liabilities 837.3 36.7 - 874.0

Non-current liabilities 2,689.7 64.5 372.1 3,126.4 C

Total liabilities 3,527.0 101.2 372.1 4,000.3

Total equity 1,627.7 634.4 2,262.1

Net debt 1,561.6 257.1 1,818.7

Net debt to EBITDA (ex
SLS advances) 2.24 x 2.30 x D

Net debt adjusted for SLS
advances 1,316.6 257.1 1,573.7

Basis of preparation

The pro forma balance sheet is presented to show the impact of the
acquisition had it occurred as of 31 December 2020
Computershare prepares its financial statements in accordance with the
Australian equivalent of International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS)
WFCTS financial information has been prepared based on unaudited carveout
internal trial balances as at 31 December 2020 with certain preliminary
valuation adjustments
WFCTS internal financial information is based on US GAAP principles, which
may differ from IFRS and Computershare’s accounting policy. As of the date